

Queensland

## Mutual Recognition (Queensland) Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2013

## Subordinate Legislation 2013 No. 115

made under the

Mutual Recognition (Queensland) Act 1992

## Contents

|   |   |   | Page |
|---|---|---|------|
| 1 | Short title .   |   | 2    |
| 2 | Regulation amended  |   | 2    |
| 3 | Amendment of s 2 (Approval of proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act—Act, s 6) |   | 2    |
| 4 | Insertion of new s 3  |   | 2    |
|   | (   | Approval of proposed amendments of<br>Commonwealth Act (container deposit scheme)—Act,<br>6 | 2    |
| 5 | Renumbering of schedule (Proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act)               |   | 2    |
| 6 | Insertion of new sch 2  |   | 3    |
|   | Schedule 2  | Proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act (container deposit scheme)                          |      |

[s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Mutual Recognition* (*Queensland*) Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2013.

## 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Mutual Recognition (Queensland) Regulation 2009.* 

#### 3 Amendment of s 2 (Approval of proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act—Act, s 6)

(1) Section 2, 'the Act, section 6'—

omit, insert—

section 6 of the Act

(2) Section 2, 'the schedule'—

omit, insert—

schedule 1

## 4 Insertion of new s 3

After section 2—

insert—

#### 3 Approval of proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act (container deposit scheme)—Act, s 6

For section 6 of the Act, the terms of the proposed amendments of the Commonwealth Act set out in schedule 2 are approved.

## 5 Renumbering of schedule (Proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act)

Schedule—

renumber as schedule 1.

[s 6]

## 6 Insertion of new sch 2

After schedule 1, as renumbered insert—

**Schedule 2** 

## Proposed amendments of Commonwealth Act (container deposit scheme)

section 3



# Mutual Recognition (Amendment of Act—Container Deposit Scheme) Regulation 2013

Select Legislative Instrument No. , 2013

I, Quentin Bryce AC CVO, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulation under the *Mutual Recognition Act 1992*.

Dated

2013

[s 6]

Quentin Bryce Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

Greg Combet AM

Minister for Climate Change, Industry and Innovation

## 1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the *Mutual Recognition (Amendment of Act—Container Deposit Scheme) Regulation 2013.* 

## 2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day after it is registered.

## 3 Authority

This regulation is made under the *Mutual Recognition Act* 1992.

## 4 Schedule(s)

Each Act that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

## Schedule 1—Amendments

## Mutual Recognition Act 1992

1

## At the end of Schedule 2

Add:

- 34 Each of the following:
  - Part 2 of the Environment Protection (Beverage (a) Containers and Plastic Bags) Act (NT);
  - (b) all other provisions of that Act, to the extent that they relate to the container deposit scheme established by that Part;
  - regulations made under that Act, to the extent that they (c) relate to that scheme

## **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 27 June 2013.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 28 June 2013.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is Queensland Treasury and Trade.

© State of Queensland 2013 Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel